
Methodology: The national poll consisted of registered voters in the United States, n=1000, 
with a margin of error of +/-3%. Data was collected January 7-9, 2022 using 40,000 (n=151) cell 
phones and 25,000 (n=206) landlines and an online panel of n=643. Data was weighted by 
gender, age, education, ethnicity, and region based on 2020 turnout models. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Gender 

  Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid Male 482 48.2 48.2 48.2 

Female 518 51.8 51.8 100.0 
Total 1000 100.0 100.0   

   
 

 
Which one of the following marijuana policies do you prefer? 

  Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent  
Valid Other Non-

Legalization Marijuana 
Policies (Prohibition, 
Decriminalization, or 
Medical Legalization) 

621 62.1 62.1 

 
Legalize and 
commercialize 
marijuana for 
production, 
recreational use and 
sales, like in stores 

380 38.0 38.0 

 
Total 1000 100.0 100.0  

 

 
Who did you vote for in the 2020 election? 

  Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid Joe Biden 478 47.8 47.8 47.8 

Donald Trump 433 43.3 43.3 91.1 
Someone else 22 2.2 2.2 93.3 
Did not vote 67 6.7 6.7 100.0 
Total 1000 100.0 100.0   

      
For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me your ethnicity? 

  Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid Hispanic or Latino of 

any race 128 12.8 12.8 12.8 

White or Caucasian 653 65.3 65.3 78.1 
Black or African 
American 132 13.2 13.2 91.2 

Asian 44 4.4 4.4 95.6 



Other or multiple 
races 44 4.4 4.4 100.0 

Total 1000 100.0 100.0 

What is your age range? 

Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid 18-34 years 235 23.5 23.5 23.5 

35-49 years 262 26.2 26.2 49.7 
50-64 years 290 29.0 29.0 78.7 
65 or more years 213 21.3 21.3 100.0 
Total 1000 100.0 100.0 

What is the highest level of education you have attained? 

Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid High school or less 220 22.0 22.0 22.0 

Some college 343 34.3 34.3 56.4 
College graduate 291 29.1 29.1 85.5 
Postgrad or higher 145 14.5 14.5 100.0 
Total 1000 100.0 100.0 

States 

Frequency Percent 
Valid 

Percent 
Cumulative 

Percent 
Valid Northeast 173 17.3 17.3 17.3 

South 383 38.3 38.3 55.6 
Midwest 207 20.7 20.7 76.3 
West 237 23.7 23.7 100.0 
Total 1000 100.0 100.0 

For more detailed crosstabs, click here. 

https://learnaboutsam.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/Crosstabs-for-National-Emerson-Poll-2021.pdf

